

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)	
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
<i>et al.</i>)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00406 (JEB)
)	
SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, U.S.)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **2**

I. Statutory And Regulatory Framework..... **2**

 A. Agencies’ Duties..... 2

 B. NARA’s Duties..... 3

II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... **4**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **5**

ARGUMENT..... **6**

I. The Court Should Dismiss Claim One Because The FRA Precludes Review Over Claims That An Agency Is Violating The FRA Or Its Own FRA Guidelines..... **6**

II. The Court Should Dismiss Claim Two Because EPA Has Already Issued The Guidance That Plaintiffs Contend Is Missing. **8**

III. The Court Should Dismiss Claim Three Because The Archivist Has Made No Finding That EPA Has Violated The FRA. **10**

 A. 44 U.S.C. § 2115(b) Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Do Not Plead That The Archivist Has Found That EPA Has Violated The FRA. 11

 B. To The Extent Plaintiffs Mean To Allege That The Archivist Should Have Found An FRA Violation, No Judicial Review Is Available. 12

 C. Failing To Provide An Intergovernmental Report Of This Kind Is Not Reviewable Agency Action. 14

CONCLUSION **15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

*44 U.S.C. § 2115..... *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 2904..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 3101..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 3102..... 3, 8

44 U.S.C. § 3105..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 3106..... 3, 6, 13

Cases

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 9

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster,
720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 2

Am. Trucking Assoc. v. United States,
755 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1985) 14

**Armstrong v. Bush*,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) 14

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 7, 13

**Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,
67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 7, 10

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. E.P.A.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Guerrero v. Clinton,
157 F.3d 1190, 1195 (9th Cir. 1998) 14

**Heckler v. Chaney*,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 12

In re Sealed Case,
131 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

**Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 6

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Morris v. Gressette,
432 U.S. 491 (1977)..... 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Lujan,
768 F. Supp. 870 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 14

**Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel*,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 14

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 12

Pub. Citizen v. Carlin,
184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2

United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union v. Dye,
No. 06-1053, 2006 WL 2460717 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2006)..... 12

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 12

Administrative Materials

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 *passim*

36 C.F.R. § 1222.28 4, 8
